Municipal Budget
2014
Adopted
March 24", 2014

Waterworks Budget
2014
Adopted
March 24", 2014



CORPORATION OF
' THE .
TOWNSHIP OF NORTH GLENGARRY

RESOLUTION # DATE: March 24, 2014

4
MOVED BY: W

SECONDED BY: (/

A,

et

That the Council of the Township of North Glengarry receive the Staff Report re: Proposed 2014
Municipal Budget; and
That Council adopt the proposed 2014 Municipal Budget as presented.

Cm}ié& Defeated Deferred

(}l "‘
i

MAYOR - Chris McDonell

L

Deputy Mayor: Jamie MacDonald
Councillor: Eric MacSweyn
Councillor: Jacques Massie
Councillor: Jim Picken

Councillor: Kevin van den Oetelaar
Councillor: Carma Williams '
Mayor: Chris McDonell

Section 7 Ttem a U‘




TOWNSHIP OF NORTH GLENGARRY

STAFF REPORT

Date: March 24, 2014

To: Mayor and Councﬂ

Frofm: /U%/Q Hf&/) fﬂ?’

Johanna Levac (Annie) Treasurer

Daniel Gagnon
CAO/Clerk
Re: Proposed 2014 M’unicipal Budget
Discussion: Special council meetings were held on February 18" and on March 3",

2014 which resulted in the following recommendation:
1: A 1% increase in the municipal property tax rate for 2014.

2: A net requirement of $4,470,000 to be raised by property taxation.
This represents an increase of $333,767 from 2013. (20 13 was -
$4,136,233)

3: A 1% tax rate equals approximately $40,000 within our budget.

4 The overall average increase in all tax classes for North Glengarry
is 7.4%. The overall increase in assessments for a residential unit
is 5.6%. Assuming that the residential unit has increased by 5.6%
for 2014 a residential property with a value of $100,000 (now
$105,600) would pay $33.39 more in municipal taxes for 2014.

If the assessment for a residential unit reméﬁned the same for 2014
a residential property with a value of $100,000 would pay $5.00
more.

" Recommendation: That the proposed 2014 Municipal Budget be adopted as presented.



INDEX

Page Description

1-3 -|Stated Assumptions

Budget Proposal - 2014 Revenues

Budget Proposal - 2014 Expenses

Administration - Capital 2014

Landfill - Capital 2014

4
5
6
7 Economic Development - Capital 2014
8
9

RARE Plant - Capital 2014

10 Drainage Department - Capital 2014
11 Fire Depariment - Capital 2014
12 . Island Park - Capital 2014
13 Manxville Arena - Capital 2014
14 MRA Groups - Capital 2014
15 GISC - Tim Horton's Dome - Capital 2014
16 Roads - Capital 2014 .
17 Transfer to Reserves - 2014
18-19 Community Grant Application Program Requests for 2014
20 " |Township of North Glengarry - 2013/2014 Assessment Comparison
21 Township of North Glengarry - 2014 Assessment - By Ward
22 3 Township of Narth Glengarry - 2013/2014 - Additional Revenues
23 Long Term Debts - Township of North Glengarry - 2013
24 Long Term Debts - Township of North Glengarry - 2013 - Breakdown
25 " |Financing Requirements for 2014 - Estimate
26 Township of North Glengarry - Reserves - Municipal - 2013 .
27 Township of North Glengarry - Reserves - Waterworks Department - 2013

28 Net Requirements - Tax Rates




Stated Assumptions

2014 Budget

DRAFT VERSION

Essential Services:

Essential Services are defined to be fire/first responder, emergency management, roads, recycling,
landfill, land use planning, building inspection, septic systems, economic development, legislative and
financial.

Finance:

1 Includes a 1% cost of living for council members and the non-unionized employees. Currently
the Roads Department, Maxville Complex and the Waterworks Department are unfonized and
the cost of living is included in their contracts. '

2 Includes a contingency fund of $20,000 for unforeseen costs.
Administration:
3: The Townships of North and South Glengarry have established a county archive system to

preserve their permanent records. A budget has been set up for $16,200 to support this
praject. A lease agreement has been authorized with the Upper Canada District Schoo! Board
for a ten year period ending on September 30", 2023. The annual rent will be $20,000 plus HST
which will be divided by the townships of North Glengarry and South Glengarry {510,000 plus

HST each)
Protection:
4; The 2014 capital budget for the fire department includes $83,100 for equipment for our three

fire stations.

5: The 2014 capital budget includes $430,000 for SCBA’s (Self Contained Breathing Apparatus). A
recommendation is heing made to finance this purchase.

Roads:
B: . Includes $512,963 for equipment and construction projects throughout the township.
7: We will receive federal gas tax funding of $296,822 in 2014 for bridge work. All unused federal

gas tax dollars are set up in a reserve for future use.

This year our budget includes bridge work for 5486,921 which will be funded by our federal gas

tax dollars.



Landfill Sites:

8:

Includes garbage and recycling fees for $165.00 per residential unit. In 2010 council increased
the rate from $150.00 to $160.00 per residential unit and the additional revenue was placed in
the landfill reserve for future use. In 2014 this fee will be increased by $5.00. We have included
the amount of $70,500 to be transferred to this reserve.

The Glen Robertson landfill site is currently being used with the recent closure of the Alexandria
tandfill site. The budget includes $115,000 for additional land purchase for the Alexandria site.
A recommendation is being made to finance this purchase in 2014,

RARE Plant:

10:

The budget for the RARE plant in 2014 is forecasting essentially a break even operation. RARE
operations typically vary widely from year to year based on a number of factors like commodity
prices and shifts in clientele. This budget also includes $50,372 for capital upgrades for the

RARE Plant.

Regional Water Study:

11:

2014 will see the completion of the Regional Water Design phase. The design phase is funded
90% by the provincial government. A decision on how to fund the township’s share {(approx. 9%
- $317,853) will be deferred to 2014. This will be set up by our auditors as a future receivable

when our 2013 year-end is completed. -

Recreation:

12:

13:

In 2011 we borrowed $90,759.for our portion for the supply and installation of new boards as
well as an ammonia chiller for the Glengarry Sports Palace. This reflects 75% of the cost as
South Glengarry is responsible for 25%. The 2014 budget includes the final repayment amount

of 528,655 for the year.

In 2013 the GSP required a new brine header for the refrigeration plant for $30,500, North
Glengarry’s portion was $22,875 which was financed over three years. The 2014 budget includes

57,958 for this year’s payments.

Includes an operating budge't of $81,367 and a capital budget of $50,225 for the North
Glengarry Recreation Associations.

Cther Contributions;

14:

Includes $20,000 for the Glengarry Memorial Hospital towards the operating costs of their
heatth and promotional pool. : '



15:

Our Community Grant Policy was created to provide limited financial assistance to community
groups and organizations within the township to assist with various activities.

This budget includes $15,000 for the Community Grant Program. A breakdown of the requested
amounts Is included in this package. The final aliocation per applicant will be determined upon
approval of the budget.

Economic Development

The economic development area includes $6,500 for remaining costs related to the industrial

16;
investment readiness/economic development prdject carried over from 2013.

17 Environmental impact Study - Lakeshore Road Development - $30,000 is allocated to conduct
an environmental impact study on the potential of establishing six residential building lots
without municipal services on Lakeshore road for future development.

Planning:

18: Includes $30,000 for a zoning bylaw update including consolidation, general review and

modifications to reflect changes. This will be funded by the reserves that were set up for this
purpose.

Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund

19:

The 2014 Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF) was increased from $1,986,600 to
$2,193,600. '

The 2013 Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF) was reduced from $2,010,700 to
51,986,600 or a 24,100 decrease.

The 2012 Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF) was reduced from 52,046,400 to
$2,010,700.

In 2011 the OMPF was reduced from $2,170,800 to $2,046,400 by the amount of $124,400.

X



Budget Proposal - 2014 Revenues
DRAFT - PRESENTATION TO COUNCIL

Agriculture & Drainage
Building, Planning & Septic

Conditional and Unconditional Grants
Fees and Charges

Financing - Fire Department
Financing - Landfill Sites

Landfill Revenues

Other Revenues

Penaities and Interest on Taxes
Protective Inspection & Control

RARE Recycling Revenues
Recreation Revenues

Transfer from Reserves

Total

Buflding/Bylaw
Planning
Septic Systems

Community Development
Roads
Payment in Lieu

Ambulance
Animal Control
Fire Dept.

Maxville Complex
Island Park
GIsC

From General Reserves

From Federal Gas Tax Reserves

From Election/OP Reserves

83,500
103,000
20,000

24,000
9,000
64,100

24,310
27,000
30,000

272,500
40,200
128,450

80,000
190,099
67,500

2014
Proposed
Revenues

389,677
206,500

2,708,405
83,400
430,000
115,000
810,500
57,100

325,000
81,310

1,063,895
441,150

337,599

7,088,536

5.50
291

38.20
1.18
6.07
1.62

11.43
137

4.58
1.15

15.01
6.22

4.76

100.00



Budget Proposal - 2014 Expenses
DRAFT - PRESENTATION TO COUNCIL

SERVICES

ADMINISTRATION
Council
Administration
Community Development
Economic Development
ENVIRONMENT
Conservation Authorities
Landfiil $ites/Garbage
RARE Plant
Recreation Bldgs. Water Legislation
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Bﬁilding & Bylaw
Drainage & Agriculture
Planning & Development
Septic Systems
PROTECTION
Ambulance
Animal Control
Emergency Measures
Fire Department
RECREATION & CULTURE
GSP Contribution
GSP insurance & LTD Payments
Island Park
Maxville Complex
M.R.A.

Glengarry Indoor Sports Complex
Glengarry Historical Society
OTHER SERVICES
Library
Other Contributions
ROADS/PUBLIC WORKS
Roads Services

o1 2 3 4
Proposed Proposed Proposed  Proposed
Operating Capital  Transfer to Total

Reserves Expenses
147,600 147,600
1,109,897 132,000 1,241,897
107,482 107,482
42,683 42,200 84,893
105,866 105,866
896,041 165,441 70,500 1,135,982
1,035,452 50,372 1,085,824 .
14,000 14,000
236,200 236,200
622,710 800 623,510
200,300 200,300
10,000 10,000
21,550 21,550
30,000 30,000
9,700 9,700
657,860 513,100 1,170,960
206,195 206,195
48,263 48,263
184,775 9,000 153,775
447,330 42,000 489,330
81,367 50,225 131,592
183,250 4,000 187,250
16,000 16,000
5,000 9,000
75,800 75,300
2,876,683 994,884 3,976,567
9,476,014 2,013,022 70,500. 11,559,536
11,558,536
-7,089,536
4,470,000

2
Net Requirement

This represents a 1% increase
in the municipal tax rate

1.28
10.74
0.93
0.73

092

9.83
5.39
012

2.04
539
173
0.09

019
0.26
0.08

10.13

178
0.42

168 .

423
114
162
014

0.08
0.66

34.40

100

% by Department

ADMINISTRATION
13.68

ENVIRONMENT
20.26

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
9.26

PROTECTION
10.66

RECREATION & CULTURE
11.01 '

OTHER SERVICES
0.73

ROADS/PUBLIC WORKS
34.40

100.00

o



Administration - Capital 2014
GL# 1-5-1200-8000

2014
Budget
Item Description

1 New Roof - The Legion . 10,000

2 GIS - [magery 2,000

3 Upgrades - Windows Server . 2,000

4 Expand Wireless Network 3,000

5 Demaolition - King George Hotel, Maxville 90,000 TRAMSFER FROM RESERVES (80,000}
& Sequel Server - Vadim Data Base 2,000 )
7 Office Equipment 3,000

8 Upgrades - Municipal Office 20,000

132,000



Economic Development - Capital 2014
GL# 1-5-1950-8000

item Description

i Impact Study - Lakeshore Road
Development

2 Highway Signage

2014
Budget

30,000




Landfill - Capital 2014
GL# 1-5-4020-8000

2014
Budget
Item Description
1 Monitoring Wells 22,387 ‘
2 Land Purchase _ 115,000 TO BE FINANCED
3 Capacity Increase 16,790
4 Maxville WDS Fence 15,264

169,441



RARE Plant - Capital 2014
GL# 1-5-4030-8000

Item Description
1 RARE Facility Lighting
2 RARE Presort Heating
3 Eddy Current Sorting Machine - Repairs

2014
Budget

27,475
13,737
9,160




Drainage Department - Capital
GL# 1-5-8020-8000

' 2014
Budget
item Descriptiori

1 Computer 800

00
(=]

[

o



Fire Department - Capital 2012

GL# 1-5-2000-8000

Apple Hill Station

ltem Description

1

2
3
4

Alexandria Station ‘

W0 00 ~ h N

Maxville Station
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

Equipment 18
18
20
21

Extrication Equipment - Spreader 32"
Extrication Equipment - 4 Strut Kit
Storage Building

1 - Bunker Suit

Total Apple Hill Station

3 - Bunker Suits @ 1,800 each

4 - Mobile Radio Units

Instaitation of Generator

2 - Hydraulic Ramn Extrication Tools
2-1/2" Nozels

Total Alexandria Station

3 - Carbon Moenoxide Detectors
Slide Out Tray For All-Terrain Vehicle
3 - Bunker Suits @ 1,800

5 - Pagers

6 - Pairs of Fire Boots

2 - Portabie Radios

3 - Fire Heimets

1 - Gas Powered Pump

Total Maxvilie Station

1 - SCBA Castcade System

40 - SCBA Units

100- SCBA Bottles

Fire Extinquisher Training Simulator

Total Equipment

TOTAL CAPITAL FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT

2014
Budget

6,995
©3,195
2,000
1,300
13,990

5,400
2,300
5,000

12,000
1,200

29,900

4,000
8,650
5,400
2,550
1,220
1,680
610
6,100
30,210

45,000 TO BE FINANCED

320,000 TO BE FINANCED

65,000 TO BE FINANCED
5,000

439,000

513,100



Island Park - Capital 2014
GL# 1-5-7200-8000

Item Description
1 Wood Pellets for Play Structure
2 Picnic Tables

3 Band Shell Repairs

2014
Budget

5,000
2,000
2,000

.9,000



Ma:ville Arena - Capital 2014
GL# 1-5-7100-8000

ltem

O~ U s W N e

Description

Kitchen - Grant Funds

Fire Doors -

Compressor Pump - Parts and Labour
Fryer for Canteen

Toilet Replacement

Sink Replacement

Mower

Fencing for AC Unit

Roof Repair

2014
Budget

15,000
. 4,000
" 4,000
6,000
2,000
2,500
4,500
2,000
2,000

. 42,000



MRA Groups - Capital 2014

GL# 1-5-7000-8000

Item

10

Description
Alexandria
Apple Hill
Dalkeith
Dunvegan

Father Gauthier

Glen Robertson -

Glen Sandfield
Greenfield
Laggan

Maxville

2,014
Budget

1,200
5,725
3,500
2,300
6,000
8,000

500

50.225



' |

GISC - Tim Horton's Dome - Capital 2012
GL# 1-5-7300-8000

2014
Budget
Item Description
1 Storage Shed , 4,000

|
=3
o



Roads - Capital 2014 - DRAFT
GL# 1-5-3101-8000

2014
item Capital - Construction Projects - Equipment Budget
1 Elgin Street Resurface, Sidewalk, curb . 150,000
2 Half Tonne Truck - Replacement . 30,528
3 lpader with plow L 200,000
4 PW Building - Upgrades 7,632
5 1999 Snowplow (COMMITTED) Oct 21, 2013 Res #8 26,463
6 Computers 3,500
7 Blower 94,840
512,963
Capital - Bridges
8  Concession 4 Road Bridge 451,662 FUNDED BY GAS TAX & RESERVES
9 Ranger Bridge Abutments 35,258 FUNDED BY GAS TAX & RESERVES
486,921
TOTAL 892,884 Gas Tax 296,822

Reserves 150,099
486,921



Transfer to Reserves 2014
DRAFT - PRESENTATION TO COUNCIL

2014
Tota_l

1 Environmental 70,500 Landfill Site Reserves
Additional $5.00/Residential Unit
for Garbage and Recycling Fees
for future landfill closure costs.
This was at $10.00/RT now will be 515.00/RT

70,500



CORPORATION OF
| THE
TOWNSHIP OF NORTH GLENGARRY

=

~

RESOLUTION # DATE: January 27,2014

MOVED BY:

SECONDED BY:

That the CAO report regarding community grant application be received and that the CAO be directed
to communicate with the Glengarry Encore to indicate their application cannot proceed as it does not

meet the criteria for the grant program policy; and : . 0 Q
\N\ .3\_

That the 2014 budget for community grant program be established at $ / jr: ;e & and that the
final review and approval of applications be undertaken during the 2014 budget deliberations.

Carried Defeated Deferred

MAYOR - Chris McDonell ~ /

Deputy Mayor: Jamie MacDonald
Councillor: Eric MacSweyn
Councillor: Jacques Massie
Councillor: Jim Picken

Councillor: Kevin van den Oetelaar
Councillor: Carma Williams
Mayor: Chris McDonell

AERRRAN-
NRRRERN:

Section 6 Item b



2014 applications:

Applicant Purpose Amount Meet Notes
‘ ' Criteria?
: ' (YIN)
Maxville Music Website changes / $ 2,200 Y
Fest marketing
Maxville Buy Local Campaign | $ 2,000 Y No event budget
Chamber of Marketing supplied
Commerce ,
-+ Edg3 Performing | EdgeFest Concert $ 7,000 Y No event budget
Arts Society Event supplied ‘
KAS ' Maxville Fair $ 1,500 Y Some in-kind and other
- expenses incurred as
part of long standing
agreement on use of
* arena . :
Dalkeith Victory / Peace $ 900 Y Some in-kind PWs
Historical Society | Garden 100™ support also requésted,
Anniversary of WW1 equipment and labour
Alexandria Festival of Lights $ 6,500 Y A review of event
Chamber of ' ‘ ' financials is
Commerce recommended. Event
has become large and
operationalised. Council
may wish to remove it
from the grant program
and/or fund it separately
{ differently in 2014.
Prior year requests were
. _ $10k.
Giengarry Sports | Polar Bear Dip $ 1,500 Y Event is buiit into the
Hall of Fame Family Day Township
event. Plus PWs and
Recreation in-kind
support is needed for
event in addition to
‘ ' - request for cash.
Glengarry Payment of Rent to $ 5,000 N Does not meet the
Encore School Board for ' | criteria since the
Education Centre | Space at the GDHS application is clearly for
' . ongoing operational
funding for core
services.
Total Requested: $ 26,600
Total Eligible: $ 21,600




Township of North Glengarry - 2013/2014 Assessment Comparison

Summary of Taxable & PIL Assessments

Property Class

Residential & Farm

Multi-Residential

Large Industrial

Farmlands

Commercial

New Construction Commercial

Industrial

New Construction Industrial

Pipeline

Managed Forest

Parking Lot

Shopping Centre

New Construction Shopping Centre
Commercial Excess Land

Commercial Vagant

New Construction Commercial Excess Land
Shopping Centre Excess Land

Industrial Excess Land

Industrial Vacant Land

New Construction Industrial Excess Land
Large Industrial Vacant Unit Excess Land

Taxable Propetties

Residentiai PIL Full - EP
Residential/Farm PIL. Full Shared
Residential PIL General

Mutil Residential PIL Full - Tenant of Province
Commercial PIL FULL
Commercial PIL General

Commercial PIL Shared PIL
Commercial PIL Full Vacant Land
Commaercial PIL General Vacant Land
Commercial PIL General Excess Land
Industrial PIL Fuil

Industrial PIL Full Sharsd PIL

Parking Lot PIL Full

PIL Properties
Exempt Properties

Total Assessments

2013

Total
Assessment
627,771,521
7,455,750

149,795,400
57,339,916
7,464,350
11,103,224
1,697,913
4,468,250
1,596,675
90,300
1,413,719

683,813
2,210,300
282,200
60,305
128,063
180,925
11,338

873,763,962

3,400
67,250
590,400

1,235,550
658,670
44,800

53,975
19,080
297,500
112,350
47,500
3,130,575
63,050,076

939,944,613

2014
Total
Assessment
662,933,364

8,239,360

172,982,454
57,798,892
14,271,105
11,603,198

1,817,065
4,526,734
1,907,398

38,150

2,740,190
529,114
2,264,300
282,200

138,192
203,050
11,825

942,356,588

3,400
62,500
646,500

1,342,146
996,108
45,900
55,350
39,115
310,000
114,800
48,000
3,670,819
63,436,913

1,009,464,320

lnﬁrease +)

" Decrease (-)

35,161,843
783,610

23,187,051
458,976
6,806,755
499,974
119,152
58,484
310,723
52,150
1,413,718

-84,699
54,000
0
-60,305
10,129
12,125
487

68,592,626
0

2,250
56,100

)

106,596

337,438 -

1,000
0
1,375
20,035
12,500
2,450

540,244
386,837

69,518,707

% Increase (+)
% Decrease (-)

5.60
S10.51

15.48
0.80
91.19
4.50
7.02
1.31
19.46
-87.75
<100.00

-12.39
2.44
0.00

-100.00
7.91
6.358
4.30

7.85

0.00
3.35
9.50

8.63
§1.23
2,23

2.55
105.01
4.20
2.18
1.05
17.26
0.61

7.40

Railway Right of Way

406.10

406,10



Township of Nerth Glengarry - 2014 Assessment - By Ward

Propery Class

Residentiz] & Farm
Multi-Residential

Large Industria}

Farmlands

Commercial

New Canstruction Commercial
industrial

New Construction Industrial
Pipeline

Managed Forest

Parking Lot

Shopping Centre

New Construction Shopping Centre
Commercial Excess Land
Commercial Vacant

New Construction Commerciaf Excess Land
Shopping Centre Excess Land
Industrial Excess Land

Industriai Vacant Land

New Construction Indoustrial Excess
Large Industrial Vacant Unit Excess Land

Taxahbfe Properties

Residential PIL Full - EP
Residential/Farm PEL Full Shared
Residential PIL General

Mutil Residential PiL Full - Tenant of Province
Commereial PIL FULL

Commercial PIL Generat

Commercial PIL Shared PIL
Commersial PIL Full Vacant Land
Commercizl PIL General Vacant Land
Commaerciai PIL General Excess Land
Industrial PIL Full

Industrial PIL Full Shared PIL

Parking Lot PIL Full

PIL Properties
Exempt Properiies

Total Assessments

Railway ROW

RT
MT
LT
FT
CT
XT
m

Jr
PT

‘@Gt

1)
F4)
cu
cX
xu
suU
J
X
JU
LU

RF
RH
RG
MP
CF
CcG
CH
[+ 4
=74
Ccw
IF
H
GF

662,933,364
8,239,360

172,982,451
57,798,892
14,271,105
11,603,198

1,817,065
4,526,734
1,907,398

38,150

2,740,190
598,114
2,264,300
282,200

138,192
203,050

11,826

842,356,588

3,400

68,500

545,500
1,342,146
996,108
45,500
55,350
39,115
310,000
114,800
48,000
3,670,819
63,436,913

1,009,464,320

406.10

Kenyon
Ward

254,052,522

68,116,245
7,132,122
937,050

524,191

1,720,455

432,164
- 75,100

332,968,848
9,500
606,200

43,850
130,500

41,700

891,750
13,994,561

347,885,160

Maxville
Ward

. 45,393,042

397,000

178,100
3,910,330
1,008,500
1,771,675

26,500

51,100

55,650
11,825

52,804,722

6,450
108,500

12,100

127,050
13,678,007

66,609,779

Lochiel
Ward

184,795,994

104,688,106
5,841,805
2,011,800

907,736

3,763,734
177,943

14,200
1,149,000
282,200

18,477
11,650

313,662,745

40,300
809,596
757108

55,350

38,115

17,750

1,519,219
8,853,430

324,035,394

Alexandria 2014
Ward Total

168,691,806 662,933,364
7,842,380 8,239,360

0

172,982,451

40,014,635 57,798,892
10,312,665 14,271,105
10,171,271 11,603,198
45380 1,817,065
783,000 4,526,734

1,907,398

11,850 38,150
0

2740150 2,740,190
152,750 599,114
989,100 2,264,300
282,200

0

118,715 138,182
135,750 203,050
11,825

0

242,890,272 942,356,588

3,400 3,400
69,500

646,500

0

§82,250 1,342,146
998,108

45,900 45,900
0

56,350

39,115

310,000 310,000
43,250 114,800
48,000 48,000

1,132,800 3,670,819
26,910,816 63,436,913

270,933,987 1,009,464,320

406.10



Township of North Glengarry - 2013/2014 Assessment Comparison

Summary of Taxable & PIL Assessments

Prﬁpert'y Class

Residentiat & Farm

Multi-Residential

Large Industrial

Farmlands

Commercial

New Construction Commercial

Industrial.

New Caonstruction Industrial

Pipeline

Managed Forest

Parking Lot

Shopping Centre

New Construction Shapping Centre
Commercial Excess Land

Commercial Vacant

New Construction Commercial Excess Land
Shopping Centre Excess Land

Industrial Excess Lard

Industrial Vacant Land

New Construction Industrial Excess Land
Large Industrial Vacant Unit Excess Land

Taxable Properties

RT
MT
LT
FT
cT
XT
I
JT
PT
T
GT
ST
zr
cu
cX
Xu
su
w
X
Ju
Lu

2013 2014
Total " Total
A ment A it
627,771,521 662,933,364
7,455,750 8,238,360
148,785,400 172,982,451
57,338,918 57,788,892
7454350 14,271,105
11,103,224 11,603,188
1,697,913 1,817,065
4,468,250 4,528,734
1,596,675 1,807,398
90,300 38,150
1,413,719 )
2,740,190
683,313 589,114
2,210,300 2,264,300
282,200 282,200
€0,305
128,083 138,182
190,925. 203,050
11,338 11,825
873,763,962 842,356,688

I {*) %l
Decrease {-} % Decrease {-)
35,161,843 5.80
783,810 10.51
23,187,051 15.48
458,976 0.80
6,808,755 21.18
499,974 4.50
119,162 ~ 7.02
58,484 131
310,723 19.46
-52,150 -57.75
-1,413,719 -100.00
84,698 -12.39
54,000 2.44
/] 0.00
~-80,308 -100.00
10,129 7.9
12,125 6.35
487 4.30
68,592,626 7.85

2013

0.502
0,8984
20787
0.1258
0.8202
0.5202
1.0358
1.0358
0.6868
0.1258
0.8202
0.8202
0.8202
0.6741
0.5741
0.5741
0.5741

0.725

0.725

0.725
1.4558

2351

175,512
7,040
0
29,100
3,765
55,829
5179
1,234
402
g0
428
-11,595
0

-486
310

a

-348
73

38

4

a

267,069

A



8e'osy Igee

Ajenuue-iuias

SUB0 [16 JO [G10L

a[qeAeday
) SG¥S8' L [ S0G1L-00E6-t-) ,
PGEIE ¥A0'L [£0°099°LLY | SOG1-00Z6-v-| - 220¢ YaIey 8L'GL5'651 9g¢ siesi ) 2loZ ') yolel  log'goE'9sz| . ‘idag sylomialep
NYO1 ORV.ENO SHNLONYLSYHANI
£6°898°6£5°L
8Z'8LZ'E9/ SOS| 00VE ¥ | 120z Asenuer LLEEE'DL ZLE sieah ol 0102 Joqu=03a(]|00'000'FE0' L Jreday ucobie] xapy| idag spomiBiEM
N4 uj prediog'o FISH-00¥6F-L | €L0Z 19quaoag |00 ¥LL'G SLE Siesh g 800z 19qwisoe()| 00'082'64C _ {BOQT Jleday uueg afiaxel|  -1de(] sylomisjepn
ZL'148'88 LEGE-00¥6--) 210z Jequenag  [1¥'R06°1 Ve SIEOA G Z10Z J9quieaaq |92'E60'58 ‘ suoofie aaxepn|  1dag sylomisiepy
IG°GGE'LE E9E1-0G2|-Z-) | UONEZIHOWE Jea)\ 0Z 00197 GES siea) 0L 200¢ 19qwadaq100'sy) 6¢ oang uoinog]|  ydaq sy1omiaiep
Ya'eze'el €9€1 0521 2 | | uonezitowe 1esp /| [29°80) ¥ SIB3A & 0102 Aepy ¥6'950'01 JamMIgASIeM 19a0lg Juoud| jdag sylomialepa
- SPUBJISMA T
0/°¢E8'£9¢C FOEL OSEL € | | WonezZRIOWe JBBA 07 (00022 € €9 SiE9A 0l | 900Z lequadeq |00'000'0SE Bupseuibug Keuwyord]  "ydag sylomielep
IZCIS | S0SL Q0F6 ¥ )
Z0'982'66€ 0£2.9'Gl | G0G)L 00E6 ¥ | GL0ZJequedeg  1/6'pEL' AL 80°E leakg 010z Jequdag  [1Z'891'+G6 Joud 2 500z |epdedy 1deq syJomisyepn
SNYO1 )NYE TvAOYH
LNIWIHVY 430 SHHOMHI LY
Ve PI9TEL'E _ i
S6'19Z2e €051-000.+1 910¢g Jequiadag  |)Z'E99 8e sieaj g ELOZ JoquiaaoN |00'G.8'22 J8pes)| auug - 4o Upy
9SBlZELE 91G1-020%+-| £20g Adenuep 0E0F2'E 96’2 siea) 0| | 2l0g1equadag |00 Z¥b'Zez SUM e pue S3IS Jjypue]
PO EZG'ECY S0G1-080t1-) £20Z Aenuer SEYEG'Y 8ce SIE3A O} €107 Aenuer " |p0'egE’Eor sapesddn Jue|d FHvH Jueld 3uvY
08'802°LL1 Z0S1-L0Ev-) | Uoneziiolie IEBA G} [ES'PHY 8¢ SiesA 0l | ELOZ Menuer  |£€EGGEZ| £00Z siedoy abpug| jusliedeq Speoy
22 19E'052 €061 L0LE ¥ | | Uoheziiowe Jea) Gl [ef'zs6'tL gz eI\ G LLOZ J8quisdag  [vE'£69'682 9007 snedsy abpug “Jdaq speoy
L8 15€'9G) 00S1-0002-+-1 910z aqwsas]  |F5LESP e sieak g 1102 JAQUISAON| 00 29192 IiH Siddy - yoniy aig juawpedaq ang
EE0L¥' gl P0G 00EZ ¥ ) | vlOZf9quseldas  [DOGGR'|L (4] SIEOAZ | 007 JSquiaideg Z9'ZGE0EL uBlels ail4 -0} UORIpRY sauENqUY
¥S'6LE'g2 €051-000L-F-1 ¥lLOZ 1oqueaq  |26°665'2 Z sigak ¢ L10Z soquiaaoN | 00'652°06 JuBWdINbT - 439 upy
SNYO1 YNVH TvAOY :
€L0Z ‘1€ 990 sjuswifed Jo4 Jusuifed JuswAed | jsalajuf ueo jo juncuwy
Je ajuejeg Jagquiny 1o reury Alyuop jo ajey u2] areq ueoT] uonduossag]

£102 - Atebua| Yo jo diysumo] - syqaq wao] buo




8E£'95F IGH T ETICOLEL PGPl 069 |G0GLLEE  |O0EIDEZ CHHELPES ¥ L
\ SIUStIAE Uwiaislg epeog
¥o'eL6'¥80'L 0L€zL'08 _ |98'0E8/Zl |85 09L'5) Zr0S5'Elg ) |Ienuvy-wag RUE 5m0 ), J3jEpA MaN idag syiMIBIEM
__ UEOT OlLBJUD atmanngseguw
YEEFS eIl E SEZ05'C0) __ (B90I5¢98  [IGEI0098  |OUSIELT [EHEA UECT jUEQ [eADY [0 IIoL
£5°898°6ES'} 19°905T9__logsz0'lit  |Iveelove  |oo0 £E¥68'016°) Sueo jueq |edoy dag sysomiajep
82'81Z'€9. €0°6¥Z'0E 6Y'S5LEE |Zgpo0'Fel ‘ 4LE/6'958  |LLEEEQ) Jieday woobiE] xaly daq syjomi=iEm | 17EL-05E L2+ |
Jind Ul ped 000 88'Gee'L L0°vE0'09 56'652 19 20'vE0'09 00vLL's J|edsy suuag ajllAxely sq sonseM| 0/EL 05221
Zl'L8'R9 6816 EL'ZBY'AL 2600181 G2Z'£50'GB 17e0s"L suoobeT IjixeN W=q spomsem | vEEL-08Z 121
LG'EGE'LE 08'08L'L oLesy'l (A LO'BEB'EE 007292 192435 tojuiwog ‘daq sylomialens| €5EL-05Z1C-)
YE'ECE'E) EVBYG LOPSL ¥FEOE'L SE'li0FpL 29'80L D e R R L “Wdaq s)ylomisieps | ZOE | -05Z 42 )
0L'EER'E0E 9.'B09'TL AT 2 00°0r9'92 PEVPOR'LIE  [000ZEE SpUejlap) - bug jaig “Waq sylomisien| 19E1-0821Z-|
20°992'66€ 8@EEP'SL 9.°69.°06L _[ro'6iz'moz 8L°150'066  |/6°%BL AL Joud g ooz _[eyded 1daq syiomizieps | 09€L-DSEL-E 1
. sueo yueg |efoy [ jusuniedaq syioauaiesy
1er29°Z7e2’ L 81'108'62 oP're¥'s8lL__ |v0'982'52Z  |00'G2872Z LIv8Z'aet’) sueoT] yueg jeloy €90, jediojungy
S6'/92°2E 51°g5 §0°209 02'E99 00°5.8'Z¢ 02'¢99 Jspeay auug . d389
956LZZIE 91°t99'g rr'gee'0e 09'cag's 00Zv¥'gEZ___|0t'0vT'T SaM, - pue Salg jupueT
yoE25'eey L67LSGFL 62°098'6E 0Z'BLY'FS E6'EBE'EOF  |SBPEGY sapaifdn Ed SuvY| 0vEL-0S2L2-)
08°BOZ'LLL £8'692 ¥ CSFFED SE'FLE0L EE'ESS'EZL |£SFEm 200¢ sleday abpug Wswpedsq speoy| ¥vEi-0szLZ-L
Z2°196°05¢ BE'S0¥Z 95°B9Z'9) 86'EL9'EC 08'629'2.2 _ |E¥'TIE'L 9002 sledsy abpng ‘idaq speoy| 0eéi-052L-z-L
1T /5E'85) ZZYLE'Y 9Z2'790'L5 8¥'8/5°g5 ECIEZYI0Z  |pSTlEgY ¥oni| - uonels sy iy apddy Juslpedaq ail4| OLEL-0SZIE-L
ce9ly'alL BEZEV'L Z97ZZ8'0E 00°092°¢Z S6'BEZ LE 00'858'L uones anJ o uonippy souenquiy| 20eL-05Z12-|
PI6LE'EE 5l'668 60562 0€ ¥Z'¥61°LE €9¥19'85 25'665'2 juswdmby - dgo dS9 - Uonensitiupy| €0el-052L-2-L
SUe0T yueyq |eAoy lediouny)
£102 'LE }quiasag | ¢10Z U piBd | ELOZ U PiEd | £10Z U] OPER | [EMAUSWre0 | £L0g b UEr | JuswAed
e aouejeq J5alsqu a|dioutiq sjuswied M3IN aoue|eg Alyiopw uonduasag
S L :
umopyes.g - £10Z - Arebus|9 ypoN jo diysumo] - sjgaq wiaa | buoT




FINANCING REQUIREMENTS FOR 2014 - ESTIMATE

Department Description Amount Estimate Term
Interest Rate

Fire Department SCBA's Self Coﬁtained Breathing $430,000 4% - 1D years

Apparatus
Will borrow in Novembier/ December 2014

Landfill Site Afexandria Land $115,000 4% 10 years
Will borrow in November/ December 2014 .

$545,000



J

Township of North Glengarry - Reserves - Municipal - 2013
GL Number |Reserve Type UNAUDITED
Total
1-2-2000-8122/Reserves - Working Funds - Fire -130,367.88
1-2-2000-8123|Reserves Working Fund - Recreation -36,546.51
1-2-2000-8124| Swimming Pool Foundation - 0.00
1-2-2000-8125|Waorking Fund ' -378,380.90
1-2-2000 8126 CEMC-Contingency Fund -50,000.00
1-2-2000-8300| Roads Department -368,577.01
1-2-2000-8301|Library ‘ -5,633.00
1-2-2000-8302| Special Projects Innovative 0.00
1-2-2000-8303/CEONET - Rural Connect 0.00
1-2-2000-8402; North Glengarry WDS -481,328.92| -
1-2-2000-8403|RARE Reserve -82,231.53
1-2-2000-8451|Maxville Ward 0.00
1-2-2000-8452|WSIB Insurance -55,205.77
1-2-2000-9120,Reserve Fund General - Kenyon 0.00
1-2-2000-9121|Reserve Fund - General -80,000.00
1-2-2000-8122|Infrastructure Reserve -99,332.36
1-2-2000-8200|Fire Department - Truck 0.00
1-2-2000-9201 Bridges (Federal Gas Tax) -122,867.28
1-2-2000-8402!Kenyon Ward - WDS Closure -6,622.76
1-2-2000-9435| Skateboard Park 0.00
1-2-2000-94 36| OP/Zoning/Election Reserve -67,500.00
1-2-2000-9900| Staff Development Fund -8,728.38
-1,873,322.30




j

Township of North Glengarry - Reserves - Waterworks Départment -2013

GL Number Reserve Type UNAUDITED
Total
1-2-2000-8440 |Alexandria Sewers 0.00
1-2-2000-8450 |Maxville Ward Sanitary Sewer 0.00
1-2-2000 8470 Reserves - Alexandria Water 0.00
1-2-2000-8123  |Apple Hill Waterworks - Proceeds from Sale of Hydro -89,397.04
1-2-2000-9430 |Alexandria Water/Sewer Rehabilitation -298,082.12
1-2-2000-9431 |Alexandria Ward - PUC Waste Sewage Lagoon -3,924.27
1-2-2000-9432 |Alexandria Ward - PUC Water Meter -41,938.03
1-2-2000-9433  |Alexandria Ward - PUC Sewer Upgrade -445,541.55
1-2-2000-9437 |North Glengarry Water Reserve 0.00
1-2-2000-8438  |North Glengarry Sewer Reserve -12,094.09
1-2-2000-9450  |Maxville Ward - Waterworks - Proceeds from Hydro Sale 0.00
1-2-2000-8720 |Alexandria Park -6,921.67
0.00].

-898,798.77




b

Net Requirements - Tax Rates

Levy  Municipal Overall

Year Amount  Change % % change.
: Required Dollar Change including
- Amount Upper Tier
& Education
Residential
Properties
2002 2,239,310 15.79 6.75
2003 2,416,000 176,690 -3.04 0.36
2004 3,115,902 699,902 21.67 -0.07
2005 3,369,740 253,838 7.21 2.56
2006 3,558,200 188,460 0.12 -4.80
2007 3,229,872 -328,328 -10.16 -3.96
2008 3,221,750 8,122  0.00 0.81
2009 3,330,000 108,250 -571 = -5.21
2010 - 3,476,500 146,500 -2.02 -3.01
2011 3,740,000 263,500 -0.02 0.54
2012 3,884,927 144,927 121 -1.79
2013 - 4,136,233 251,306 0.5 -1.78

2014 4,470,000 333,767 1






CORPORATION OF
- THE
TOWNSHIP OF NORTH GLENGARRY

DATE: March 24,2014

M

el
-]

A
RESOLUTION # J

MOVED BY: b 7 S
SECONDED BY:

That the Council of the Township of North Glengarry fmme Staff Report re: 2014 Proposed
Budget - Waterworks Department; and

That the proposed 2014 budget for the Waterworks Department be adopted by Council and that
By-law 16- 2014 being a by-law to amend by-law 23-2012, Schedule “G-1” to establish the
following new flat rates effective March 31, 2014 be adopted by Council.

a

Carl"i/ed’ ! Defeated Deferred

@ZNQM%@@J(/

MAYOR - Chris McDonell

Deputy Mayor: Jamie MacDonald
Councillor: Eric MacSweyn
Councillor: Jacques Massie
Councillor: Jim Picken
Councillor: Kevin van den Oetelaar
Councillor: Carma Williams
Mayor: Chris McDonell

Section 7 Item b



CORPORATION OF
: THE
TOWNSHIP OF NORTH GLENGARRY

RESOLUTION # é LY DATE: March 24,2014

MOVED BY:

e N
SECONDED BY: /%TL
A —— \-.___-J

That the Council of the Township of North Glengarry receive the By-law 16-2014 amending the
fees & charges by-law; and

That Council adopt by-law 16-2014 being a by-law to amend the Fees and Charges by-law 23-
2012 and that by-law 16-2014 be read a first, second and third time and enacted in Open Council
this 24™ day of March 2014; and

That By-law No. 23-2012 is__ hereby amended.

Carrigd/ Defeated Deferred

| %CW Y4

MAYOR - Chris McDonell '

Deputy Mayor: Jamie MacDonald
Councillor: Eric MacSweyn

- Councillor: Jacques Massie
Councillor: Jim Picken
Councillor: Kevin van den Oetelaar
Councillor: Carma Williams ‘ .
Mayor: Chris McDonell : -

Section 7 Item ¢



Date:

To:

From:

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH GLENGARRY

STAFF REPORT

March 24, 2014

Mayor and Council Members

Qf“//«)c{ Uy %ﬁt A

Jghanna Levac (Annie) Treasurer.

Daniel Gagnon
CAO/Clerk

Re:

Discussion:

Recommendation:

2014 Proposed Budget - Waterworks Department

~ At a special council meeting held on March 3, 2014 the attached proposed

2014 draft budget was reviewed by council. Although our overall
operating and capital has decreased for 2014 we are recommending a
small increase to stabilize rates for the future. On March 3rd, 2014
Resolution #2 was authorized by council which stated the following”
“That the Council of the Township of North Glengarry receives the
proposed 2014 proposed draft budget — Waterworks Department - for
review and recommend adoption of the budget at a 1% increase.”
The proposed 2014 draft budget as presented will result in a 1% increase
in the water and sewer rates. The flat rate for water and sewer will
increase from 85.00/month to 85.85/month. (current flat rate for water is
55.00/month and 30.00/month for sewer). This represents an additional
16,900 in revenues per year.

That the proposed 2014 budget for the Waterworks Department be
adopted by council and that By-Law #16-2014 being a by-law to amend
By-Law 23-2012, Schedule (G), to establish the following new flat rates
effective March 31%, 2014, be adopted by council.

Flat Rate — Water 55.55

Flat Rate — Sewer  30.30



INDEX

Description o

Budget Proposal - 2014 Expenses

Waterworks Department Capital - 2014

Waterworks Department - Reserves

E-NNVERE S NN

Resolution #2 - March 3rd, 2014




Budget Proposal - 2014 Expenses
DRAFT - PRESENTATION TO COUNCIL

1 2 3
Proposed Proposed  Proposed
Operating Capital Capital
Equipment
WATERWORKS DEPARTMENT
North Glengarry Water Distribution 552,631 99,520 8,290
North Glengarry Water Treatment 843,263 25,000 8,290
North Glengarry Sewage 754,070 174,943 11,052
2,149,964 299,463 27,632

3
Proposed
Transfer to
Reserves

114,289
76,152

190,481

4
Proposed
Total
Expenses

660,441
990,842
1,016,257

2,667,540

24.76
37.14
38.10

100



Waterworks Department - Capital - 2014
Water - Capital - NGWD

1tem Description

1 Water Tower Heating

2 Water Audit

3 Meter fieplacement Program

4 Valve Replacernent Corner Hwy 34/43

Water - Capital - NGWD

5 Water - Unforseen Capital

Sewer- Capital - NGS
Item Description

Inflow & Infiltration Project: #MI11-00166
Alexandria Lagoon Heating

Afexandria Lagoon Berm Repair
Maxville Solar Panels (Lagoons)

10 Sewer - Unforseen Capital

LU~ - B

Water & Sewer Capital - Equipment

11 Replace Cube Van with 2 trailers
12 PW Admin Building - Building Upgrades

Total Water and Sewer Capital

2014
Budget

4,520
15,000
50,000
30.000
99,520

2014
Budget

74,394
4,520
52,000
19,029
25,000
174,943

20,000
7632
27,632

327,005

Project #Mill-00166
495,958 Capital Costs
-421,564 Funding MHI

74,394 Net Cost



Waterworks Department - Capital - 2014

Item

Item

L T R

ca

16
11
12
13
i4
15
16

Water - Capital - NGWD
1-5-9200-8000
Description

Water Tower Heating

Water Audit

Meter Replacement Program

Valve Replacement Corner Hwy 34/43

Replace Cube Van with 2 trailers (split NGWD, NGWT & NGS)

PW Admin Building - Building Upgrades (split NGWD, NGWT & NGS)

Water - Capital - NGWT

1-5-9300-8000

Water - Unforseen Capital

Replace Cube Van with 2 trailers {split NGWD, NGWT & NGS)

PW Admin Buitding - Bullding Upgrades {spiit NGWD, NGWT & NGS)

Sewer- Capital - NGS
1-5-9400-8000
Description

Inflow & Infiltration Project #MIl-00166

Alexandria Lagoon Heating

Alexandria Lagoon Berm Repair

Maxville Seiar Panels {Lagoons}

Sewer - Unforseen Capital

Replace Cube Van with 2 trailers (split NGWD, NGWT & NGS}

PW Admin Building - Building Upgrades (split NGWD, NGWT & NGS)

Total Water and Sewer Capital

ewer Capital - Equipment - INCLUDED IN ABOVE
See Breakdown allocation

Replace Cube Van with 2 trailers (split NGWD, NGWT & NGS)

PW Admir Building - Building Upgrades {split NGWD, NGWT & NGS)

2014
Budget

4,520
15,000
50,000
30,000

6,000

2,290

107,810

25,000
6,000
2290

33,290

2014
Budget

74,394
4,520
52,000
19,029
25,000
8,000
3.052
185,995

327,095

20,000
7,532
27,632

Project #MI-00166

495,958 Capital Costs
421,564 Funding Wil
74,394 Net Cost

Breakdown
1-5-9200-8000

6,000
2,250
8,290

Breakdown
1-5-9300-8000
6,000
2,250
8,290

Breakdown
1-5-9400-8000
8,000
3.052
11,052




—
s

Township of North Glengarry - Reserves - Waterworks Department - 2013 |

GL Number __ 'Reserve Type _ - _| UNAUDITED
T _ T Total

1-2-2000-8440 |Alexandria Sewers 0.00]

1 2-2000 8450 | Maxville Ward Sanitary Sewer 0.00

'1-2-2000 8470 | Reserves - Alexandria Water 0.00

1-2-2000-9123 | Apple Hill Waterworks - Proceeds from Sale of Hydro | -89,397.04

' 1-2-2000-9430 _ Alexandria Water/Sewer Rehabilitation 1 -2098,982.12

1-2-2000-9431 |Alexandria Ward - PUC Waste Sewage Lagoon o =3,924.27

1-2-2000-9432 |Alexandria Ward - PUC Water Meter - -41,939.03

1-2-2000-9433 _|Alexandria Ward - PUC Sewer Upgrade | -445541.55
1-2-2000-9437 _ |North Glengarry Water Reserve - 0.00
1-2-2000-9438 |North Glengarry Sewer Reserve 1 -12,094.09]

1-2-2000-9450 | Maxville Ward - Waterworks - Proceeds from Hydro Sale 0.00
1-2-2000-9720 _|Alexandria Park e ee2187
' ’ 0.00

-898,799.77




CORPORATION OF
THE
TOWNSHIP OF NORTH GLENGARRY

RESOLUTION # O-)Q/‘\ DATE: March 3, 2014
MOVED BY: G[\
T

SECONDED BY: ) ‘_\

That the Council of the Townsth of North Glengarry receive the 2014 Proposed Draft Budget -

Waterworks Department for review andeeﬁ-sﬁc;&&eﬁ- il 2 4@0 t1'0e o é W

. A cI o
Carr{-iey Defeated Deferred _
- - /A asEs e

(%M Wi

MAYOR - Chris McDonell

YEA NEA
Deputy Mayor: Jamie MacDonald
Councillor: Eric MacSweyn
Councillor: Jacques Massie
Councillor: Jim Picken
Councillor: Kevin van den Oetelaar
Councillor: Carma Williams
Mayor: Chris McDonell

Section 7 Item a



Account No.  [Account Name 2014
BASE BUDGET

1-3-9300-3000 |WW- WAGE SUBSIDY 0
1-3-9300-4900 | WATER - DOMESTIC - ALEXANDRIA -982,000
1-3-8300-4502 | WATER-COMMERCIAL-ALEXANDRIA -573,040
1-3-9300-4903 |WATER-GLEN ROBERTSON -33,500
1-3-9300-4904 |WATER-CHARGEBACKS 0
1-3-9300-4905 [PENALTY & INTEREST -20,000
1-3-8300-4506 | WATER-OTHER INCOME -7,000
1-3-9300-4940 | SEWER FEES - ALEXANDRIA -841,000
1-3-9300-4941 ;SEWER FEES - MAXVILLE -155,000
1-3-9300-4351 | WATER/SEWER CONNECTION FEES -8,000
1-3-9300-4952 [WATER/SEWER INSTALLATION EEES -8,000
1-3-9300-4953 | L.I. FRONT STREET PAYMENT RECEIVED 1]
1-3-5300-4954 |ALEXANDRIA SEWAGE |MPR SOUTH END 0
1-3-9300-4957 |NEW WATER METERS 0
1-3-3300-4959 |RECOVERED SERVICE & REPAIRS 0
1-3-9300-4960 {WATER TESTING SERVICES 0
1-3-9300-4961 {USER FEES - WETLANDS CAPITAL RECOVERY -15,000
1-3-9300-4971 (HYDRANT RENTAL -15,000
1-3-9300-4972 |GREEN MUNICIPAL FUND GRANT 0
1-3-9300-4974 |ONTARIO INFRASTRUCTURE RURAL GRANT 0
1-3-9300-4975 |ONTARIO POTABLE WATER GRANT o]
1-3-9300-4976 | INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING 0j
1-3-9300-7122 |DONATIONS GLENGARRY LAKE IMPROV FUND -10,000
1-3-9300-7141 | INTEREST ON BANK ACCOUNT 0
1-3-9300-7163 |INSURANCE CLAIMS SEWER 0
1-3-9300-7850 |SALE OF EQUIPMENT 0
1-3-9300-7901 |TRANSFER FROM UCO ¢
1-3-9300-8000 | TRANSFER FROM RESERVES 1]
1-3-9300-8001 | TRANSFER FROM SEWER RESERVES 0
1-3-9300-8015 | TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND o
1-3-9300-8100 | FINANCE CAPITAL 0

-2,667,540




Account No. 2014
BASE BUDGET

1-4-9200-1010 [NGWD-WAGES 130,460
1-4-9200-1110 |NGWD-BENEFITS 34,600
1-4-9200-1210 |NGWD-WSIB CLAIMS PAID 28,288
1-4-9200-1235 |NGWD-INSURANCE 18,202
1-4-5200-1505 |NGWD-LTD PAYMENTS 108,160
1-4-9200-2015 {NGWD-MUNICIPAL TAXES 8,201
1-4-9200-2020 |NGWD-HEALTH & SAFETY - 750,
1-4-9200-2021 |NGWD-WORK BOOTS & CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 750
1-4-9200-2023 |NGWD-BILLING OPERATING COSTS 500] .
1-4-9200-2025 |NGWD-MILEAGE & TRAVEL 250
1-4-9200-2026 |NGWD-MEETING ATTENDANCE 500
1-4-9200-2035 |NGWD-CONFERENCE & WORKSHOPS 7,000
1-4-9200-2037 |NGWD-CERTIFICATE RENEWAL 500
1-4-9200-2049 |NGWD-CELL PHONES 200
1-4-9200-2050 |NGWD-TELEPHONE 2,000
1-4-9200-2051 |NGWD-COURIER 500
1-4-9200-2055 |NGWD-ENBRIDGE 4,670
1-4-5200-2056 |NGWD-HYDRO 750
1-4-9200-2057 |NGWD-WATER/SEWER 200
1-4-9200-2110 |NGWD-TOOLS 1,000]
1-4-8200-2114 |NGWD-CHEMICALS 600
1-4-9200-2116 [NGWD-CHLORINE 500
1-4-9200-2120 |NGWD-OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,000
1-4-9200-2125 |NGWD-MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 6,000|
1-4-9200-2162 [NGWD-NEW WATER METER /REPAIRS 3,000
1-4-9200-2164 |NGWD-WATER MAIN REPAIRS 100,000
1-4-9200-2200 |NGWD-ACCOUNTING/AUDIT FEES 1,500
1-4-9200-2201 |NGWD - QWS AUDITING 0
1-4-9200-2210 [NGWD-LEGAL FEES 2,000
1-4-9200-2223 [NGWD-CONSULTING FEES 5,000
1-4-9200-2300 |NGWD-ADVERTISING 1,000
1-4-9200-2366 |NGWD-BUILDING MTCE/SUPPLIES 500
1-4-3200-2368 |NGWD-EQUIPMENT MTCE 4,500
1-4-9200-2370 |NGWD-TRUCK LICENCING 450
1-4-9200-2399 |NGWD-VEHICLE MTCE 2,500
1-4-9200-2400 |NGWD-GAS/OIL/DIESEL 7,000
1-4-9200-2410 |NGWD-ASS0C. & MEMBERSHIP FEES 250
1-4-9200-2540 |NGWD-SAMPLING 1,500
1-4-9200-3010 |NGWD-EQUIPMENT RENTAL 250
1-4-9200-3753 |NGWD-METER READING 13,000
1-4-3200-3782 |[NGWD-CONTRACTED SERVICE RRCA 12,000
1-4-9200-4010 |NGWD-CONTRACTS/CONTRACTED SERVICES 1,500
1-4-9200-4100 |NGWD-GRASS CUTTING : 500
1-4-9200-5010 |NGWD-MISCELLANEQUS Y
1-4-9200-5020 |NGWD-BAD DEBT EXPENSE 0
1-4-9200-7911 |NGWD-RECOVERABLE SERVICE REPAIRS i+
1-4-9200-7912 |NGWD-DEFICIT/OPERATING REPAY 4 YRS 39,200
1-4-9200-7997 |NGWD-EMERENCY PHONE SERVICE 1,500
1-4-9200-7959 |NGWD-BOIL WATER ADVISORY 500}

552,631
1-4-9300-1010 |NGWT-WAGES 130,460
1-4-9300-1110 |NGWT-BENEFITS 34,600
1-4-9300-1210 NGWT-WSIB CLAIMS PAID 28,287
1-4-9300-1225 |NGWT-INSURANCE 18,202
1-4-9300-1505 |NGWT-LTD PAYMENTS 234,010
1-4-9300-1506 |NGWT-LTD INTEREST PAYMENTS 4
1-4-8300-2015 |[NGWT-MUNICIPAL TAXES 2,004
1-4-9300-2020 |NGWT-HEALTH & SAFETY 1,000




1-4-9300-2021 (NGWT-WORK BOOTS & CLOTHING 1,000,
1-4-3300-2023 NGWT-BILLING OPERATING COSTS 1,560
1-4-9306-2025 [NGWT-MILEAGE & TRAVEL 250
1-4-9300-2026 |NGWT-MEETING ATTENDANCE 250
1-4-9300-2035 NGWT-CONFERENCES & WORKSHOPS 7,000
1-4-9300-2037 |NGWT-CERTIFICATE RENEWAL 250
1-4-9300-2038 [NGWT-C OF A/PERMITS 0
1-4-9300-2049 |NGWT-CELL PHONES 2,500
1-4-9300-2050 |NGWT-TELEPHONE 1,000
1-4-9300-2051 |NGWT-COURIER 750
1-4-9300-2055 |NGWT-ENBRIDGE 1,500
1-4-9300-2056 |NGWT-HYDRO 55,000
1-4-9300-2057 |NGWT-WATER/SEWER 0
1-4-9300-2110 |NGWT-TQOLS 500
1-4-9300-2114 |NGWT-CHEMICALS 35,000
'}1-4-9300-2115 |NGWT-COAGULENT 65,000
1-4-9300-2116 |NGWT-CHLORINE 18,000
1-4-9300-2120 |NGWT-OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,000
1-4-9300-2125 |NGWT-MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 13,000
1-4-9300-2200 [NGWT-ACCOUNTING/AUDIT EEES 1,000
1-4-9300-2201 |NGWT - QMS AUDITING 1,500
1-4-5300-2210 NGWT-LEGAL FEES 2,500
1-4-9300-2223 |NGWT-CONSULTING FEES 5,000
1-4-9300-2225 [NGWT-MOE/FINES 0
1-4-9300-2300 |NGWT-ADVERTISING 1,000
1-4-9300-2366 |NGWT-BUILDING MTCE/SUPPLIES 10,000
1-4-9300-2368 |NGWT-EQUIPMENT MTCE 40,000
1-4-9300-2400 |NGWT-GAS/OIL/DIESEL 750
1-4-9300-2410 |NGWT-ASS0C. & MEMBERSHIP FEES 500
1-4-9300-2540 |NGWT-SAMPLING 15,000
1-4-9300-3010 |NGWT-EQUIPMENT RENTAL 250
1-4-9300-3782 |NGWT-CONTRACTED SERVICE RRCA 18,000
1-4-9300-4010 INGWT-CONTRACTS/CONTRACTED SERVICES 2,500
1-4-9300-4013 |NGWT-OPERATING MONITORING/ANALYSIS COSTS 1,000
1-4-9300-4100 |NGWT-GRASS CUTTING o
1-4-9300-5010 |NGWT-MISCELLANEOUS 1,000
1-4-9300-5020 |NGWT - BAD DEBT EXPENSE 0
1-4-9300-5030 |NGWT-INVENTORY ADJUSTMENT 0
1-4-9300-7850 |NGWT- AMOQRTIZATION EXPENSE 0
1-4-9300-7851 {NGWT-LOCH GARRY MILFOIL ISSUE 52,000
1-4-9300-7911 |NGWT-RECOVERABLE SERVICES REPAIRS 0
1-4-9300-7912 |NGWT-DEFICIT/OPERATING REPAY 4 YRS 39,200
1-4-9300-7997 [NGWT-EMERGENCY PHONE SYSTEM 0
1-4-9300-79%9 |NGWT-BOIL WATER ADVISORY 0
1-4-9300-9000 |NGWT-TRANSFER TO RESERVES 114,289
Less Amartization Expense

957,552

1-4-9400-1010 |NGS-WAGES 170,020
1-4-9400-1110 |NGS-BENEFITS 486,151
1-4-9400-1210 [NGS-WSIB CLAIMS PAID 37,667
1-4-9400-1225 |NGS-INSURANCE 24,270
1-4-9400-1505 |NGS-LTD PAYMENTS 142,556
1-4-9400-1511 [NGS-LTD MAXVILLE LAGOONS 18,100
1-4-9400-1515 |NGS - LTD WETLANDS 19,980
1-4-9400-2015 |NGS-MUNICIPAL TAXES 11,226
1-4-9400-2020 |NGS-HEALTH & SAFETY 2,500
1-4-9400-2021 |NGS-WORK BOOTS & CLOTHING 1,000
1-4-9400-2023 |NGS-BILLING OPERATING COSTS 1,000
1-4-9400-2025 ;NGS-MILEAGE & TRAVEL 250
1-4-9400-2026 |NGS-MEETING ATTENDANCE 0
1-4-9400-2027 10,000}

NGS - INSURANCE CLAIMS



1-4-5400-2035 |NGS-CONFERENCE & WORKSHOPS 7,000
1-4-9400-2037 |NGS-LICENSE RENEWAL 500
1-4-9400-2049 |NGS-CELL PHONES 1,900
1-4-9400-2050 |NGS-TELEPHONE 2,500
1-4-8400-2051 |NGS-COURIER 500
1-4-8400-2056 |NGS-HYDRO 75,000
1-4-9400-2057 |NGS-WATER/SEWER 0
1-4-9400-2110 INGS-TOOLS 1,000
1-4-9400-2114 |NGS-CHEMICALS 7,000
1-4-9400-2115 |NGS-COAGULENT 15,000
1-4-8400-2116 {NGS-CHLORINE 7,500
1-4-9400-2120 |NGS-OFFICE SUPPLIES 200
1-4-9400-2125 |NGS-MATERIALS/SUPPLIES 4,500
" [1-4-9400-2163 [NGS-SEWER LINE REPAIRS 30,000
1-4-9400-2200 |NGS-ACCOUNTING/AUDIT FEES 1,500
1-4-9400-2210 {NGS-LEGAL FEES 5,000
1-4-9400-2223 |NGS-CONSULTING FEES 20,000
1-4-9400-2225 [NGS-MOE/FINES 0
1-4-8400-2300 [NGS-ADVERTISING 250
1-4-9400-2366 {NGS-BUILDING MTCE/SUPPLIES 10,000
1-4-9400-2368 |NGS-EQUIPMENT MTCE 30,000
1-4-9400-2369 |NGS-LAGOON MTCE 10,000
1-4-9400-2370 |NGS-TRUCK LICENCING 250
1-4-9400-2399 |NGS-VEHICLE MTCE 2,500
1-4-9400-2400 |NGS-GAS/DIESEL/OIL 15,000
1-4-9400-2410 |NGS-ASSOC. & MEMBERSHIP FEES 250
1-4-9400-2540 [NGS-SAMPLING 15,000
1-4-9400-3010 |NGS-EQUIPMENT RENTAL- EOS RENTAL 1,000
1-4-5400-4010 |[NGS-CONTRACTS/CONTRACTED SERVICES 2,500
1-4-9400-4013 |NGS-WETLANDS OPERATING COSTS 0
1-4-9400-4100 |NGS-GRASS CUTTING 2,000
1-4-9400-5010 |NGS-MISCELLANEOUS 0
1-4-9400-5020 |NGS - BAD DEBT EXPENSE 1,000
1-4-9400-5030 [NGS - INVENTORY ADJUSTMENT 0
1-4-9400-7850 |NGS - AMORTIZATION EXENSE 0
1-4-9400-7903 |NGS - GOLF COURSE WASTE WATER 500
1-4-8400-7911 |NGS-RECOVERABLE SERVICES & REPAIRS 4]
1-4-8400-7912. |[NGS-DEFICIT/OPERATING REPAY 4 YRS 0
1-4-9400-9000 |NGS-TRANSFER TO RESERVES 76,192
L.ess Amortization Expense

830,262

EQS System {included in Revenue)
Total Water and Sewer - OPERATING ___ 2,340,445




Waterworks Department - Capital - 2014

Water - Capital - NGWD

1-5-9200-8000 2014
Item Description Budget
1 Water Tower Heating 4,520
2 Water Audit 15,000
3 Meter Replacement Program 50,000
4 Valve Replacement Corner Hwy 34/43 30,000
5 Replace Cube Van with 2 trailers (split NGWD, NGWT & NGS) 6,000
6 PW Admin Building - Building Upgrades {split NGWD, NGWT & NGS) 2,290
107,810
Water - Capital - NGWD
1-5-9300-8000
7 Water - Unforseen Capital 25,000
Replace Cube Van with 2 trailers [split NGWD, NGWT & NGS) 6,000
9 PW Admin Building - Building Upgrades {split NGWD, NGWT & NGS) 2,290
33,290
Sewer- Capital - NGS
1-5-9400-8000 2014
Item Description Budget
Project #MIN-00166
10 Inflow & Infiltration Project #MI1-00166 74,394 495,958 Capital Costs
11 Alexandria bagooen Heating 4,520 -421.564 Funding Mill
12 Alexandria Lagoon Berm Repair 52,000 74,394 Net Cost
13 Maxville Solar Panels {Lagoons) 19,029
14 Sewaer - Unforseen Capital 25,000
15 Replace Cube Van with 2 trailers {splif NGWD, NGWT & NGS) 8,000
16 PW Admin Building - Buitding Upgrades (split NGWD, NGWT & NGS) 3,052
185,995
Total Water and Sewer Capital 327,095

Water & Sewer Capital - Equipment Breakdown Breakdown Breakdown

See Breakdown allocation 1-5-9200-8000 1-5-9300-8000 1-5-94G0-8G00
11 Replace Cube Van with 2 trailers (split NGWD, NGWT & NGS) 20,000 6,000 5,000 8,000
12 PW Admin Building - Building Upgrades (split NGWD, NGWT & NGS) 7,632 2,290 2,290 3,052

27,632 8,280 8,290 11,052






